
Inner West Community Committee
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall 

Meeting to be held in Strawberry Lane Community 
Centre, Strawberry Lane, Leeds LS12 1SF 
Wednesday, 29th November, 2017 at 6:00pm

Councillors: 

A Lowe Armley;
J McKenna Armley;
A Smart Armley;

C Gruen Bramley and Stanningley;
J Heselwood Bramley and Stanningley;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
F Venner Kirkstall;
L Yeadon Kirkstall;

Public Document Pack



B

Co-optees
Hazel Boutle Armley Ward
Eric Bowes Armley Ward
Kimberly Frangos Armley Ward
Annabel Gaskin Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Sam Meadley Kirkstall Ward
Marvina Newton Bramley & Stanningley Ward
Mick Park Kirkstall Ward

Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 0113 37 88656
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Baksho Uppal Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance)
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons out
[...]
/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

8  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

CO-OPTEES APPOINTMENT REPORT 2017

The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
give consideration to appointing a co-optee to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 
2017/2018 municipal year.

(Report attached)

7 - 10

9  Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

LEEDS TRANSPORT CONVERSATION UPDATE 
- PUBLIC TRANSPORT INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME (£173.5M), INNER WEST 
UPDATE, AND LEEDS TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
DEVELOPMENT

To receive the report of the Chief Officer Highways 
and Transport which provides the Community 
Committee with feedback from the Transport 
Conversation and specifically the feedback from 
this committee and community area, as well as a 
summary of the Leeds wide transport proposals 
and development of a Leeds Transport Strategy.

(Report attached)

11 - 
38

10 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN: INSPIRING 
CHANGE THROUGH BETTER 
CONVERSATIONS WITH CITIZENS

To receive the report of the Chief Officer Health 
Partnerships to provide the Inner West Community 
Committee with an overview of the progress made 
in shaping the Leeds Health and Care Plan 
following the previous conversation at each 
Community Committee in Spring 2017.

(Report attached)

39 - 
110

11 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT

To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader to update Members on the projects funded 
through the Inner West Wellbeing and Youth 
Activities Fund budgets.  The report also provides 
Members with details of the current financial and 
monitoring position of the Wellbeing, Youth Activity 
and Capital fund.

(Report attached)

111 - 
120

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

12 Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT

To receive the report of the West North West Area 
Leader to update the Community Committee on 
the work of the sub groups of the Committee: 
Children and Young People and Environment. The 
report also updates the Committee on community 
events, local projects and partnership working that 
has taken place in the area since the last meeting.

(Report attached)

121 - 
126

13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the next meeting of the Inner West 
Community Committee will be 21st March 2018 at 
6:00pm.

VENUE DETAILS AND MAP

Strawberry Lane Community Centre, Strawberry 
Lane, Leeds LS12 1SF

127 - 
128

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title.
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor F Venner in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, J McKenna, K Ritchie, 
A Smart and L Y
[...]
he Key Framework Moves recommended 
priority projects and initiatives to help unlock the park, making it more 
accessible, usable and enjoyable to the public.

The Members discussed the following points:
 The boundaries of the park  
 Consultation with all Members across all three wards
 Access to the park
 Funding for the park and projects
 The Kirkstall Valley Park Board and the need for wider representation 

on the Board

Cllr. Ritchie spoke of the hard work by Cllr. Illingworth on the Kirkstall Valley 
Park Board.

The Chair thanked Joanne, Helen and Amy for attending the Community 
Committee and for their presentations.

At the end of the workshop at 19:30 the Community Committee went on 
to the Formal Business of the Community Committee. 

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information.

18 Late Items 

There were no late items.

19 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

20 Apologies for Absence 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Cllr. A Lowe and Co-
optee Sam Meadley.

21 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion there were no members of the public who wished to address 
the Committee at the Open Forum.

22 Minutes 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

23 Finance Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Members on the 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing Fund and Youth Activities 
Fund budgets. It also presented new projects for approval.

The report also asked the Community Committee to approve the Wellbeing 
funding round process and timescales for the 2018/19 Wellbeing budg
[...]
ote the balance of the Capital Fund at point 18 of the submitted report
g) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund at point 20 of the 

submitted report
h) Approve the application process for the 2018/19 financial year at points 

21-24 of the submitted report

Projects approved at the meeting were as follows:
- 9 Leeds Country Park and Green Gateways Trail publicity £1,168 - 

APPROVED
- 11Rainbow House £816– APPROVED from Capital funding
- Woodbridges Youth Group £2,415 – APPROVED from Kirkstall Youth 

Activities Fund

Projects Deferred
- 10 Bumps and Babes £1,200 – DEFERRED for further information 

24 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Children and 
Young People and Environment. The report also updated the Committee on 
community events, local projects and partnership working that had taken 
place in the area since the last meeting.

Members were informed that the Inner West Youth Summit would take place 
on Friday 10th November 2017 in the Leeds Civic Hall Banqueting Suite and 
would include a Q&A session with the Lord Mayor and Councillors in the Ante-
Chamber. Members of the Committee who sit as Governors in the Inner West 
area were asked to promote the event to get as many schools as possible 
involved.

It was noted that the sub-group were arranging a visit to the new nursery 
facility Arium.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

Members were informed that CAREVIEW the social isolation app was 
scheduled to be tested in New Wortley as one of the 6 priority 
neighbourhoods in October 2017. CAREVIEW looks to reconnect socially 
isolated residents back into their communities and services which may 
improve and maintain their overall health and wellbeing. It was noted that this 
would be a 12 month exploratory trial to transform the prototype to a fully 
working model with enhanced features.

Each of the Community Champions provided a brief update on the sub groups 
of the Community Committee.

Steve McBarron the Co-optee for Bramley and Stanningley was thanked for 
all his work on the Bramley Fun Day which had been a great success. The 
Committee showed their appreciation with a round of applause.

RESOLVED – To note the report including the key outcomes from the sub 
groups.

25 Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be 
Wednesday 29th November 2017, at 6:00pm. Venue to be confirmed nearer to 
the date.

Page 6



Report of: City Solicitor

Report to: Inner West Community Committee, Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, and 
Kirkstall

Report author: Debbie Oldham            Tel: 0113 3788656

Date: 29th November 2017 For decision

Appointment of Co-optee to Inner West Community 
Committee

Purpose of report

1. This report invites Members to give consideration to appointing a co-optee to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 2017/2018 municipal year.

Main issues

2. In considering this issue, the committee is invited to have regard to the following rules 
associated with Community Committee co-optees:

3. Article 10 of the Constitution states that by resolution Community Committees may 
appoint or remove non-voting Co-opted Members who may participate in the business of 
the Community Committee.

4. The relevant Community Committee Procedure Rules state that:

5. Co-opted members may participate in the debate in the same way as Elected Members, 
(but will be non-voting members of the Committee).

6. No co-opted member shall be appointed for a period beyond the next Annual Meeting of 
the Council.

7. With regard to participation on financial matters, in line with Section 102(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the procedure rules state that, ‘Co-optees will not …participate in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



(the) business of the committee which regulates or cont
[...]
the 
government. It also sits in the wider context of the £1 billion of transport schemes identified 
through the Transport Fund and the interim Leeds transport strategy.

48. A presentation at the meeting will follow the main structure and content of this report and offer 
an opportunity for further discussion and feedback.

Recommendations

 To note the feedback from the Transport Conversation and its input into the £173.5m public 
transport improvements and informing a wider transport strategy for the City and the Inner 
West area over the next 20 years.

 To note the overall progression of Leeds Transport and LPTIP Schemes in Leeds overall. 

 To note progression of the major transport schemes within the Inner West Area.

 To provide feedback to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (who will be attending the 
meeting) on the proposals for the Transport Hubs and network proposals.

Appendices

 Inner West Workshop – notes of workshop 12th October 2016

 Aecom analysis of Inner West questionnaire responses

Page 21



12

 Summary of Major Transport Schemes in Leeds – Extract from Leeds interim Transport 
Strategy (see below).

Background information 

 Transport Conversation results report and the Leeds Transport Interim Strategy to be found 
at: http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Leeds-transport-
conversations.aspx#http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds Transport Strategy.pdf

 WYCA website – Bus and Transport strategies http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/transport/)

Page 22

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Leeds-transport-conversations.aspx#http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/residents/Pages/Leeds-transport-conversations.aspx#http://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/Leeds%20Transport%20Strategy.pdf
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/transport/


1/5

Inner West Report – April 2017

Page 23



2/5

1. Introduction
The Leeds Conversation questionnaire included two questions which allowed people to enter free text:
[...]
 their full energies on 
developing and delivering a robust Leeds Health and Care Plan within an effective 
governance framework.  

 
7. Conclusion 

7.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan is the Leeds description of what it envisages health 
and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the delivery of the vision 
and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. It is a Leeds 
vision for health and care and moves beyond the limited agenda outlined in national 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans (STPs).  
 

7.2 The Plan has been developed and improved through working with citizens, third sector 
groups, a variety of provider forums and through our democratic and partnership 
governance. 
 

7.3 The Leeds Plan envisages a significant move towards a more community focused 
approach, which understands that good health is a function of wider factors such as 
housing, employment, environment, family and community and is integral to good 
economic growth. 
 

7.4 The Plan includes a significant change to how health care is organised in communities 
to bring together current resources into cohesive Local Care Partnerships. 

 
8. Recommendations 

The Inner West Community Committee is recommended to:  
 
• Support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with citizens on the 

future of health and care. 
• Actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds Plan and 

narrative to encourage feedback and comment. 
• Support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively engage 

with their development in their communities. 

 
 
 

  

Page 47



Background information 
Community Committee Feedback 
Spring 2017 

Action taken 

Committees emphasised these areas for 
the Plan to address: 
 
Mental health 
Physical activity 
Drug & Alcohol Services  
Diet and nutrition, especially for mothers 
and children 
Tackling loneliness 
Getting into schools more and promoting 
healthy lifestyles from a y
[...]
 Youth Activities Fund budgets. 

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Finance Monitoring Report which provides Members with details 
of the current financial and monitoring position of the Wellbeing, Youth Activity and Capital 
fund.

Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of Wellbeing Fund at 4
b) Note the balance of small grants and skips at 9
c) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund 11
d) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 12
e) Note the Community Infrastructure Levy allocation at 13
f) Note the spend of the Wellbeing, Youth Activities and Capital budget and 

monitoring report at Appendix 1

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



Main issues

1. The Wellbeing Fund Large Grant programme supports the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of a Community Committee area by funding projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.  A group applying to the Wellbeing fund 
must fulfil various eligibility criteria including evidencing appropriate management 
arrangements and finance controls are in place; have relevant policies to comply with 
legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equality and diversity; and be unable 
to cover the costs of the project from other funds.

2. Projects eligible for funding could be community events; environmental improvements; 
crime prevention initiatives or opportunities for sport and healthy activities for all ages. In 
line with the Equality Act 2010 projects funded at public expense should provide 
services to citizens irrespective of their religion, gender (including Trans), marital status, 
race, ethnic origin, age, sexual orientation or disability; under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty the Council must have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different people when carrying 
out their activities. Funding for projects specifically targeted at certain groups is allowed 
under the Equality Act provided there is a 
[...]
2018.

Corporate considerations 

Consultation and engagement

16. Consultation with Children and Young People will take place through the Inner West 
Youth Summit for the Committee’s Youth Activities Fund. 

17. Elected Members have been consulted on local priorities through the former Area 
Committee Business Plans. The 2018/19 commissioning round began with a 
communication to all Community Committee contacts and a press release.  

Page 114



Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

18. All projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion, and Integration.  

Resources and value for money

19. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Wellbeing funding to local priorities 
will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be achieved. 

20. In order to meet the Area Committee’s functions (see Council’s Constitution Part 3, 
section 3C), funding is available via Well Being budgets.

Risk management

21. Risk implications are considered on all Wellbeing applications.  Projects are assessed to 
ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

22. The Community Committee has invested its Wellbeing funding in a wide variety of 
projects that benefit local communities. The majority of projects are progressing as 
planned with some very positive outcomes recorded. 

23. Early feedback indicates that the summer holiday projects funded through the Youth 
Activities Fund were a great success.  

Recommendations

24. Members are asked to: 

a) Note the balance of Wellbeing Fund at 4
b) Note the balance of small grants and skips at 9
c) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund 11
d) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 12
e) Note the Community Infrastructure Levy allocation at 13
f) Note the spend of the Wellbeing, Youth Activities and Capital budgets 

and monitoring report at Appendix 1

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE Appendix 1
2017-18 Wellbeing S

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor F Venner in the Chair

Councillors C Gruen, J Heselwood, 
J Illingworth, A Lowe, J McKenna, K Ritchie 
and A Smart

26 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
27 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There was no exempt information.
28 Late Items 

There were no late items.
29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.
30 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr. Yeadon, Steve McBarron, 
and Hannah Bithell.

Members were advised that Sam Meadley the co-optee for Kirkstall had 
resigned from the Committee as he was relocating to Bristol to take up a new 
job.

31 Open Forum / Community Forums 

On this occasion no members wished to speak at the Open Forum.
32 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That minutes of the Inner West Community Committee held on 
11th October 2017 were approved as a correct record. 

33 Co-optees Appointment Report 2017 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to give consideration to 
appointing a co-optee to the Community Committee for the duration of the 
2017/18 municipal year.

Members were informed that Hannah Bithell was proposed as a co-optee to 
the Committee for the Kirkstall ward.

It was noted that Hannah had been unable to attend the meeting as she was 
a teacher and she was attending a parents evening.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

RESOLVED – The Community Committee to approve the appointment of 
Hannah Bithell as a non-voting co-optee, for the duration of the 2017/18 
municipal year, in order to support the work of the committee.

34 Leeds Transport Conversation update - Public Transport Investment 
programme (£173.5m), Inner West update, and Leeds Transport Strategy 
development 

Paul Foster, Highways and Transport and Tom Gifford West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (WYCA) presented the report of the Chief Officer 
Highways and Transport. The report provided the Community Committee with 
an update on the Leeds Transport Conversation which had taken place in 
Autumn 2016.

The officers informed the Committee that 557 responses were received from 
the Inner West area which was 7% of the total respondents. The responses 
received showed that the preferred mode of transport was the car followed by 
train and then bus. The responses had also shown that people wished to see 
improvements to cycle facilities, a more reliable bus service and investment in 
the train service.

The Committee were informed of the following issues facing the Inner West 
area and of ongoing work in the area:-

 Study to look at future technology which would be reported back with 
the next update;

 Cycle Strategy to look at uptake on the current cycle routes and further 
investment to cycle routes;

 A report to go to Executive Board in relation to a mandate from Central 
Government regarding the air quality issues for the city;

 Plans revealed for the new Leeds rail station in readiness for HS2;
 Ongoing work in respect of looking at solutions for better connectivity in 

communities;
 Working with partners to address issues with bus corridors;
 Investment in 284 new buses for the city
 Remedial works to City Connect in relation to shared areas for cyclists 

and pedestrians. Although it was noted that funding for this work would 
come from Central Government not from the £173.5m;

 Working on a scheme for Armley Gyratory which would assist cyclists, 
pedestrians and better movement of traffic.

Members were informed that details of all the schemes could be found on the 
Council’s website.

The Committee heard that consultation in relation to bus services and issues 
was to take place in the new year.

Members were informed that improvements were planned for the following 
facilities in the Inner West area:-

 Bramley bus station;
 Bramley train station;



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

 Cardigan Fields; and
 Kirkstall Forge.

The Committee discussed the following issues in the Inner West area:-
 The need for better connectivity within the Inner West area;
 The use of mini buses to provide better connectivity;
 Misuse of cycle lanes, including parking in the cycle lanes and 

enforcement issues in relation to this;
 Use of a 4 track system on the rail network;
 Issues in relation to Kirkstall Road;
 Bus services in the area particularly, reliability, frequency, connectivity, 

and evening services;
 Reliability of real time information;
 The use of a Yorkshire dialect for audio announcements; and
 Efficiency of new buses 

In response to discussions and questions raised the Committee were 
provided with the following information:-

 Would explore the use of mini buses for connectivity in the area;
 Another study was being undertaken to address issues on Kirkstall 

Road with a view for a better scheme;
 Enforcement did take place in relation to parking in cycle lanes, contact 

details were provided to Members;
 Leeds rail station was currently unable to cope with the amount of 

trains using the station as it did not have enough platforms to enable 
swift movement of passengers entering or existing trains -  Network 
Rail were looking at this issue;

 ‘Bus 18’ had been relaunched with pledges made by the 3 major 
operators and WYCA for a more reliable service and for payments to 
be made for missed buses;

 New Buses would be to Euro 6 Standard.

RESOLVED – To:-
 Note the feedback from the Transport Conversation and its input into 

the £173.5m public
transport improvements and informing a wider transport strategy for the 
City and the Inner West area over the next 20 years.

 Note the overall progression of Leeds Transport and LPTIP Schemes 
in Leeds overall.

 Note progression of the major transport schemes within the Inner West 
Area.

 Provide feedback to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority on the 
proposals for the Transport Hubs and network proposals

35 Leeds Health and Care Plan: Inspiring Change through Better 
Conversations with Citizens 

The report of the Chief Officer Health and Partnerships, was presented to the 
Committee by Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer Partnerships Children and 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

Families, Paul Bollom, Head of the Leeds Health and Care Plan and Dr 
Martin, Local GP from Whitehall Surgery.

The report provided an overview of the progress made in shaping the Leeds 
Health and Care Plan following the previous conversation at each Community 
Committee in Spring 2017. The Committee was informed that the Leeds 
Health and Care Plan was the description of what it envisaged health and 
care would look like in the future and how it would contribute to the delivery of 
the vision and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
2021.

Sue Rumbold explained what the Leeds Left Shift was and how it supported 
the Leeds Health and Care Plan. Members were informed that the Leeds Left 
Shift focused on 4 principle elements: Prevention; Self-Management and 
Proactive Care; Optimising Secondary Care and Urgent Care and Rapid 
Response.

Members’ attention was drawn to key actions to be undertaken under the 4 
elements of the Plan and how the focus of these actions was to build on what 
was strong and not what was wrong. 

Dr Martin addressed the Committee highlighting the need for better 
communication across the city of health care workers and partners including 
those within the third sector.

Dr Martin went on to say that the services need to be more proactive and less 
reactive with a good flow of information through all stages of care for 
individuals.

Cllr. Lowe said that she had attended a briefing in relation to the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan. Cllr. Lowe provided an example of self-management courses 
given at the New Wortley Community Centre which addressed long term 
conditions. She went on to say that in her view the new models of care was 
good and would be better for communities.

In relation to prevention Members raised concerns that a number of surgeries 
in the area did not have enough flu vaccine and although the vaccine was 
available at pharmacies this was not being offered by GP’s. 

In response to the concern raised it was realised that there was an 
inconsistency in communication between all areas and partners. There was a 
need to change the way people think about health services through education 
of families and young people and help them to know the routes to social 
subscribing. There was also a need to build on the relationships between 
pharmacies and surgeries even when pharmacies are seen as private 
businesses.

The Chair highlighted the fact that the NHS belonged to the people. The Chair 
read out a fact set out in the submitted report which she had found interesting 
“When the NHS was set up in 1948, half of us died before the age of 65. Now, 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

two thirds of the patients hospitals are looking after are over the age of 65 life 
expectancy is going up by five hours a day” she said it showed the need for 
changes in the way services were accessed and delivered in the future. 

Cllr. Lowe said that there was lots of work already taking place linking 
services, partnerships and third sector agencies. She said that she would be 
interested to hear how the Plan was doing next year going forward.

RESOLVED - To:-
 Support the updated Leeds Plan as a basis for conversation with 

citizens on the future of health and care.
 Actively support widespread conversation and discussion of the Leeds 

Plan and narrative to encourage feedback and comment.
 Support the emerging model of Local Care Partnerships and actively 

engage with their development in their communities.

36 Finance Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Members on 
projects funded through the Inner West Wellbeing and Youth Activity Fund 
budgets.

The report also provided finance monitoring at appendix 1 of the submitted 
report.

The Chair asked that Members respond to an email to fix a date to discuss 
CIL and decided how the Committee wished to spend it.

It was noted that a half day workshop for Wellbeing Commissioning would be 
on Friday 16th February 2018.

The Communities Team responded to a query presented at the previous 
meeting in relation to wellbeing forms and the need for them to be written in 
plain English. It was noted that the Equality Team were to revise the form. 

Members’ attention was drawn to point 4 of the submitted report which 
provided the remaining wellbeing balances for each Ward for 2017/18.

It was noted that there had been no new applications since the last meeting.

Members were informed that the small grants and skips budget still available 
was £2,668.

Members were advised that that Youth Activity Fund balances were as 
follows:-

 Armley £97
 Bramley and Stanningley £843
 Kirkstall £1,502

Members were also advised of Capital fund balance which was £36,700.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

Members were informed that monitoring information would be presented at 
each meeting on all projects. If Members required more details of a project 
this could be provided separately.

In relation to a question from Members in relation to Capital Fund it was noted 
that Capital Fund can be used for Smiley SID’s. However orders did take a 
while to process so Members were asked to submit possible locations for the 
Smiley SID’s as soon as possible.

Members discussed Ward Based Initiative and how it might be used. Kirkstall 
Ward Members advised the Committee that the Ward Based Initiative money 
for Kirkstall was to be spent on a children’s play area.

RESOLVED -  To:-
a) Note the balance of Wellbeing Fund at 4
b) Note the balance of small grants and skips at 9
c) Note the balance of the Youth Activities Fund 11
d) Note the balance of the Capital Fund at 12
e) Note the Community Infrastructure Levy allocation at 13
f) Note the spend of the Wellbeing, Youth Activities and Capital 

budgets
and monitoring report at Appendix 1

37 Community Committee Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader updated the Community 
Committee on the work of the sub groups of the Committee: Children and 
Young People; Environment; Health and Wellbeing and Adult social Care; 
Employment Skills and Welfare and Community Safety.

The report also updated the Committee on community events, local projects 
and partnership working that had taken place in the area since the last 
meeting.

Cllr. Gruen updated the Committee on the Youth Summit event which had 
taken place on 10th November. She said that it had been a delightful day with 
45 children attending the event.

4 students from Leeds West Academy had attended the event and feedback 
showed they had enjoyed the event.

Cllr. Gruen explained that the event had been held in the Civic Hall with 
children attending a question and answer session in the Council Chamber 
with the Lord Mayor and they had also assisted councillors in thinking about 
how best to spend Youth Activities funding.

Lunch had been provided at the Rosebowl which proved to be a success, the 
children had behaved well all throughout the session.

Cllr. Gruen said that she would like to do this event on an annual basis.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018

Cllr. Lowe provide a brief update on the Health and Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care sub group highlighting points 8 and 9 of the submitted report 
specifically in relation to a new app called TALK SHARE LEARN LEEDS 
which had been launched by Children’s Services. The app can be 
downloaded for free from App Store or Google play. 

Cllr Heselwood updated the Committee on a meeting that she had just 
attended for Community Led Local Development which is a project looking at 
how to access pathways into work.

Cllr. Ritchie gave a brief update of the Community Safety work and thanked 
Cllr. McKenna for attending Tasking Meetings.

The Committee discussed street drinkers in Armley. It was noted that it was 
much improved. Councillors were disappointed that a voluntary group called 
Altogether Armley were looking to fold.

It was noted that the Christmas lights switch on had been successful in both 
Bramley and Armley.

RESOLVED – To note the report including the key outcomes from the sub 
groups.

 
CHAIRS COMMENT

The Chair thanked all for attending and wished everyone a Merry Christmas. 
38 Date and time of next meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be 
on Wednesday 21st March 2018.


